(iii) Off-Market Purchase of 10,871,201 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;
and

(iv) Off-Market Purchase of 10,871,201 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2024 are set out
in the following pages.

The financial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate by way of purchases made out of profits are similar to that of purchases made out of
capital. Therefore, only the financial effects of the acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital are set out in this Circular.

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(A) Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares. The maximum
number of Shares permitted under the Companies Act to be held in treasury are held in
treasury and the balance are cancelled.

  Company Group

As at 31 December 2024

Before
the Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before
the Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Share capital (S$’000) 88,495 88,495 88,495 88,495
Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 61,893 59,297 62,723 60,127
NTA (S$’000) 61,877 59,281 62,498 59,902
Current assets (S$’000) 48,845 46,249 119,470 116,874
Current liabilities (S$’000) 20,579 20,579 61,030 61,030
Working capital (S$’000) 28,266 25,670 58,440 55,844
Total borrowings (S$’000)  19,613  19,613 28,572 28,572
Cash and bank balances (S$’000)  13,014  10,418  60,226 57,630
Net profit (S$’000) 1,234  1,234 2,058 2,058
Number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) (’000) 108,684 102,353(1) 108,684 102,353(1)

Number of treasury shares (’000)  5,042 11,373(1)  5,042 11,373(1)

Weighted average number of Shares (’000) 111,789 107,071 111,789 107,071

Financial ratios
NTA per Share(2) (cents) 56.93 57.92 57.50 58.52
Basic EPS(3) (cents) 1.10 1.15 1.84 1.92
Gearing(4) (%) 31.69 33.08 45.55 47.52
Current ratio(5) (times) 2.37 2.25 1.96 1.92

Notes:

(1)  This is derived based on the maximum number of treasury shares the Company may hold under Section 76I of the
Companies Act.

(2)  NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31  December
2024.

(3)  EPS has been computed based on FY2024 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

(4)  Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(5)  Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(B) Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

  Company Group

As at 31 December 2024

Before
the Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before
the Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Share capital (S$’000) 88,495 84,038 88,495 84,038
Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 61,893 57,436 62,723 58,266
NTA (S$’000) 61,877 57,420 62,498 58,041
Current assets (S$’000) 48,845 44,388 119,470 115,013
Current liabilities (S$’000) 20,579 20,579 61,030 61,030
Working capital (S$’000) 28,266 23,809 58,440 53,983
Total borrowings (S$’000)  19,613  19,613 28,572 28,572
Cash and bank balances (S$’000) 13,014 8,557 60,226 55,769
Net profit (S$’000)  1,234  1,234  2,058  2,058
Number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) (’000) 108,684 97,841(5) 108,684 97,841(5)

Number of treasury shares (’000)  5,042 5,014(5)  5,042 5,014(5)

Weighted average number of Shares (’000) 111,789 104,815 111,789 104,815

Financial ratios
NTA per Share(1) (cents) 56.93 58.69 57.50 59.32
Basic EPS(2) (cents)  1.10  1.18  1.84  1.96
Gearing(3) (%) 31.69 34.15 45.55 49.04
Current ratio(4) (times) 2.37 2.16 1.96 1.88

Notes:

(1)  NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31  December
2024.

(2)  EPS has been computed based on FY2024 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

(3)  Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(4)  Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

(5)  As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 108,712,012 Shares. The Company had undertaken Share
Buybacks between 2 January 2025 to 13 March 2025 for 607,800 Shares held as treasury shares and sold 636,000
treasury shares on 23 January 2025.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(C) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares. The
maximum number of Shares permitted under the Companies Act to be held in treasury are
held in treasury and the balance are cancelled.

  Company Group

As at 31 December 2024

Before
the Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before
the Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Share capital (S$’000) 88,495 88,495 88,495 88,495
Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 61,893 58,918 62,723 59,748
NTA (S$’000) 61,877 58,902 62,498 59,523
Current assets (S$’000) 48,845 45,870 119,470 116,495
Current liabilities (S$’000) 20,579 20,579 61,030 61,030
Working capital (S$’000) 28,266 25,291 58,440 55,465
Total borrowings (S$’000) 19,613  19,613 28,572 28,572
Cash and bank balances (S$’000) 13,014 10,039 60,226 57,251
Net profit (S$’000) 1,234  1,234 2,058  2,058
Number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) (’000) 108,684 102,353(1) 108,684 102,353(1)

Number of treasury shares (’000)  5,042 11,373(1)  5,042 11,373(1)

Weighted average number of Shares (’000) 108,684 105,519 108,684 105,519

Financial ratios
NTA per Share(2) (cents) 56.93 57.55 57.50 58.15
Basic EPS(3) (cents)  1.14  1.17  1.89  1.95
Gearing(4) (%)  31.69  33.29  45.55  47.82
Current ratio(5) (times)  2.37  2.23  1.96  1.91

Notes:

(1)  This is derived based on the maximum number of treasury shares the Company may hold under Section 76I of the
Companies Act.

(2)  NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31  December
2024.

(3)  EPS has been computed based on FY2024 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

(4)  Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(5)  Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(D) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

  Company Group

As at 31 December 2024

Before
the Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before
the Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Share capital (S$’000) 88,495 83,386 88,495 83,386
Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 61,893 56,784 62,723 57,614
NTA (S$’000) 61,877 56,768 62,498 57,389
Current assets (S$’000) 48,845 43,736 119,470 114,361
Current liabilities (S$’000) 20,579 20,579 61,030 61,030
Working capital (S$’000) 28,266 23,157 58,440 53,331
Total borrowings (S$’000) 19,613  19,613 28,572 28,572
Cash and bank balances (S$’000) 13,014 7,905 60,226 55,117
Net profit (S$’000) 1,234  1,234 2,058  2,058
Number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) (’000) 108,684 97,841(5) 108,684 97,841(5)

Number of treasury shares (’000) 5,042 5,014(5)  5,042 5,014(5)

Weighted average number of Shares (’000) 108,684 103,262 108,684 103,262

Financial ratios
NTA per Share(1) (cents) 56.93 58.02 57.50 58.66
Basic EPS(2) (cents)  1.14  1.20  1.89  1.99
Gearing(3) (%)  31.69  34.54  45.55  49.59
Current ratio(4) (times)  2.37  2.13  1.96  1.87

Notes:

(1)  NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31  December
2024.

(2)  EPS has been computed based on FY2024 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

(3)  Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(4)  Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.